

No. 05-409

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
CARL KIRCHER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PUTNAM FUNDS TRUST, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
AMANDA M. ROSE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondent  
Janus Capital Management LLC*

*[Counsel for Other Respondents  
Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

John D. Donovan, Jr.  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, Massachusetts  
02110  
(617) 951-7000

Thomas B. Smith  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
700 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 508-4600

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Putnam Funds Trust, Putnam  
International Equity  
Fund, Putnam Investment  
Funds, Artisan Funds, Inc.,  
and Scudder International  
Fund, Inc.*

Steven B. Feirson  
Stephen J. McConnell  
Nory Miller  
DECHERT LLP  
4000 Bell Atlantic Tower  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  
19103  
(215) 994-2369

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Pacific Life Insurance  
Company*

Christopher P. Hall  
Todd D. Brody  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, N.Y. 10178  
(212) 309-6702

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Deutsche Investment Man-  
agement Americas Inc.*

Dale R. Harris  
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS  
LLP  
1550 17th Street  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 892-9400

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Janus Investment Fund*

Phil C. Neal  
Mark A. Rabinowitz  
NEAL, GERBER &  
EISENBERG LLP  
Two North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 269-8083

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Columbia Wanger Asset  
Management L.P.*

John W. Rotunno  
Kenneth E. Rechteris  
BELL, BOYD & LLOYD LLC  
70 West Madison Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 807-4213

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Artisan Partners Limited  
Partnership and Columbia  
Acorn Trust*

James R. Carroll  
David S. Clancy  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Beacon Street  
Boston, Mass. 02108  
(617) 573-4800

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Putnam Investment Man-  
agement, LLC*

Charles F. Smith  
Lee P. Garner  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
333 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 407-0787

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Van Kampen Series Fund,  
Inc.*

Robert Y. Sperling  
David E. Koropp

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Seventh Circuit Properly Exercised Appellate Jurisdiction Under <i>Thermtron</i> .....	10
A. The Remand Orders Were Not Based On A Lack Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction .....	11
1. The Jurisdictional Label Used By The District Court Is Not Conclusive .....	12
2. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Rejected The District Court's Jurisdictional Label .....	16
a. SLUSA's Removal Provision Is Broader Than Its Preclusion Provision .....	18
b. A Colorable Defense Of SLUSA Preclusion Is Sufficient To Confer Removal Jurisdiction .....	25
c. Respondents Asserted A Colorable Defense Of SLUSA Preclusion.....	28
d. Because It Had Removal Jurisdiction, The District Court's Remand Orders Were Discretionary.....	32
B. Affirmance Would Further The Objectives Of SLUSA Without Undermining The Policy Of § 1447(d).....	37
II. The Seventh Circuit Also Had Appellate Jurisdiction Under <i>Waco</i> .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	41
<i>Adkins v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	23
<i>Aliota v. Graham</i> , 984 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	20-21
<i>American Nat'l Red Cross v. S. G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992) .....	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. ____ (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men's Ass'n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931) .....	43
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	27
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	5, 16, 26, 33
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	19
<i>Blackburn v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 81 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	6
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977) .....	13

<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	36
<i>C.I.R. v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948) .....	43
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	12
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940) .....	45
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	44
<i>In re Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Dalrymple v. Grand River Dam Auth.</i> , 145 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	25
<i>Dudek v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005) .....	1
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	27
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908) .....	28
<i>Ferrari, Alvarez, Olsen &amp; Ottoboni v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	15



<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962) .....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Lab. Vac. Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	28, 33
<i>Gold-Washing &amp; Water Co. v. Keyes</i> , 96 U.S. 199 (1878) .....	29
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	21
<i>Gravitt v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977) .....	11, 38, 40
<i>Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966) .....	33
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	9, 17, 34
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	28
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	39
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	21
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S.</i> <i>Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	31
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	21
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>In re Janus Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (J.P.M.L. 2004) .....	3
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson Co. v. Wharton</i> , 152 U.S. 252 (1894) .....	45
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	24
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	23
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	5, 16
<i>Levering &amp; Garrigues Co. v. Morrin</i> , 289 U.S. 103 (1933) .....	29
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) .....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lindsey v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Ry. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	16
<i>McLaughlin Bros. v. Hallowell</i> , 228 U.S. 278 (1913) .....	46
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005) .....	35
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. ____ (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	16, 25, 28, 33
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	40

<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 160 U.S. 556 (1896) .....	46
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	44
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005) .....	3
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	13
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976) .....	30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989) .....	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	26
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	33
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railroad Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 102 U.S. 135 (1880) .....	29
<i>Riley v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 950 (2002) .....	2
<i>Romero v. International Term. Oper. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	24
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	14, 34, 45

<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	20
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	5, 16
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982) .....	44
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	30
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	45
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950) .....	33
<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> , 171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	34
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	17, 26, 29, 30
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938) .....	45
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Union &amp; Planters' Bank</i> , 152 U.S. 454 (1894) .....	16
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless</i> , 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35

<i>Underwriters Nat'l Assur. Co. v. North Carolina Life &amp; Accident &amp; Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n, 455 U.S. 691 (1982)</i> .....	45
<i>United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002)</i> .....	31
<i>United States v. Jorn, 400 U.S. 470 (1971)</i> .....	14
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co., 430 U.S. 564 (1977)</i> .....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)</i> .....	45
<i>United States v. O'Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)</i> .....	30
<i>United States v. Rice, 327 U.S. 742 (1946)</i> .....	43
<i>United States v. Ruiz, 536 U.S. 622 (2002)</i> .....	28
<i>United States v. Sisson, 399 U.S. 267 (1970)</i> .....	7, 14, 15
<i>UPS, Inc. v. Mitchell, 451 U.S. 56 (1981)</i> .....	39
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)</i> .....	9, 18, 32, 33
<i>Waco v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co., 293 U.S. 140 (1934)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Hallock, 126 S. Ct. 952 (2006)</i> .....	44
<i>Willingham v. Morgan, 395 U.S. 402 (1969)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yankaus v. Feltenstein, 244 U.S. 127 (1917)</i> .....	46

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.  
109-2, 119 Stat. 4 ..... 21, 40

Private Securities Litigation Uniform Standards  
Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 ..... 1

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a *et seq.* (as  
amended) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77p ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)..... 2, 18-19

15 U.S.C. § 77p(c)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(1)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(2)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(3)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(4)..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 77p(e)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A) ..... 29

15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(B) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(3)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77r(b) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)..... 41

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(4)..... 41

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(c)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c).....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> (as amended) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)(D) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B) .....	41
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(D) .....	41
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c) .....	2
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3731 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(3) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1452(b).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(1).....	21

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	1, 2
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 803, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	2, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 640, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	21, 22, 27, 35
S. Rep. No. 182, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	2, 21, 27
<i>Securities Litigation Abuses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Secs., Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, 1997 WL 687807.....</i>	23-24
16 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 107.44[2][a] (3d ed. 2005).....	41
Morris & Goss, <i>Why Claims Under the Securities Act of 1933 Are Removable to Federal Court</i> , 36 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (BNA) 626 (2004).....	20
5A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1350 (2d ed. 1990).....	26
14C Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3739 (3d ed. 1998).....	34
15A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3914.11 (2d ed. 1992).....	47
